

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**RANDOLPH WOLFSON,**

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**COLLEEN CONCANNON**, in her official  
Capacity as member of the Arizona Commission  
on Judicial Conduct, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

No. 11-17634

On appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Arizona, No. 3:08-  
CV-08064-FJM

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, THE ARIZONA JUDGES'  
ASSOCIATION, JUSTICE AT STAKE, THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER, AND LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Richard F. Ziegler  
Justin O. Spiegel  
JENNER AND BLOCK  
919 3rd Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel.: 212-891-1600  
rziegler@jenner.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
Brennan Center for Justice  
at NYU School of Law  
The Arizona Judges' Association  
Justice at Stake  
The Campaign Legal Center  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund

Matthew Menendez  
Alicia L. Bannon  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas,  
12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Tel.: 646-292-8358  
Fax: 212-463-7308  
matt.menendez@nyu.edu

Hayley Gorenberg  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel.: 212-808-8585

J. Gerald Hebert  
Megan P. McAllen  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1411 K St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: 202-736-2200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>RULE 26.1 STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. ARIZONA HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING JUDICIAL INTEGRITY .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. THE POLITICAL ACTIVITIES RULES ADVANCE ARIZONA’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN JUDICIAL INTEGRITY AND ARE CONSTITUTIONAL .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Limiting Political Activity by Judges and Judicial Candidates Is Appropriate in Light of Their Unique Role .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The Rules Protect Judicial Integrity in Both Elective and Non-Elective Contexts.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. ARIZONA’S CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT OF ITS NONPARTISAN JUDICIAL ELECTION SYSTEM DESIGNED TO PRESERVE JUDICIAL INTEGRITY .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. States Turned to Judicial Elections in Order to Promote Judicial Independence.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Arizona and Other States Adopted Nonpartisan Judicial Elections and Political Activity Rules to Further Protect Judicial Integrity .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>26</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	4, 10
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	6
<i>In re Codispoti</i> , 438 S.E.2d 549 (W. Va. 1993).....	12
<i>In re DeFoor</i> , 494 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1986) .....	11
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning McCormick</i> , 639 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2002) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Matter of William A. Vincent, Jr.</i> , 172 P.2d 605 (N.M. 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Raab</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1287 (N.Y. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	6
<i>Moon v. Halverston</i> , 288 N.W. 579 (Minn. 1939) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>N.C. Right To Life Comm. Fund For Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16

*Offut v. United States*,  
348 U.S. 11 (1954).....7

*Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly*,  
247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001) .....21

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....*passim*

*Siefert v. Alexander*,  
608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010) .....7, 8, 9

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....14

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Comparison of ABA Model Judicial Code and State Variations, Rule 4.1* (Feb. 3, 2014), available at [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional\\_responsibility/4\\_1.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/4_1.authcheckdam.pdf).....13

Am. Bar. Ass’n, *Canons of Judicial Ethics* (1924), available at [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/cpr/pic/1924\\_cannons.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/cpr/pic/1924_cannons.authcheckdam.pdf).....22

Robert C. Berness, *Norms of Judicial Behavior: Understanding Restrictions on Judicial Candidate Speech in the Age of Attack Politics*, 53 Rutgers L. Rev. 1027 (2001) .....19, 22

Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Jed Shugerman in Support of Respondent, *Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) (No. 13-1499), 2014 WL 7366053 .....16

John A. Ferejohn & Larry D. Kramer, *Independent Judges, Dependent Judiciary: Institutionalizing Judicial Restraint*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (2002).....5

J.J. Gass, *After White: Defending and Amending Canons of Judicial Ethics* (2004), available at <https://www.brennancenter.org/publication/after-white-defending-and-amending-canons-judicial-ethics/> .....6

F. Andrew Hanssen, *Learning About Judicial Independence: Institutional Change in the State Courts*, 33 J. Legal Studies 431 (2004)..... 17, 20, 21

Renee L. Lerner, *From Popular Control to Independence: Reform of the Elected Judiciary in Boss Tweed’s New York*, 15 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 109 (2007).....19, 20

Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, *History of Reform Efforts: Arizona*, [http://www.judicialselection.us/judicial\\_selection/reform\\_efforts/formal\\_changes\\_since\\_inception.cfm?state=AZ](http://www.judicialselection.us/judicial_selection/reform_efforts/formal_changes_since_inception.cfm?state=AZ) (last visited June 12, 2015).....17, 19

Caleb Nelson, *A Re-Evaluation of Scholarly Explanations for the Rise of the Elective Judiciary in Antebellum America*, 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 190 .....18

Roy A. Schotland, *Myth, Reality Past and Present, and Judicial Elections*, 35 Ind. L. Rev. 659 (2002).....17

Joanna Shepherd, *Money, Politics, and Impartial Justice*, 58 Duke L.J. 623 (2009).....10

Tobin A. Sparling, *Keeping Up Appearances: The Constitutionality of the Model Code of Judicial Conduct’s Prohibition of Extrajudicial Speech Creating the Appearance of Bias*, 19 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 441 (2006) .....21, 23

Keith Swisher, *The Short History of Arizona Legal Ethics*, 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 813 (2013).....23

Wendy R. Weiser, *Regulating Judges’ Political Activity After White*, 68 Alb. L. Rev. 651 (2005).....17, 18, 20

Code of Conduct for United States Judges .....13, 14

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....5

Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 1973).....13
